

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/13/2019 3:17 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96765-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE RECALL OF JAY INSLEE,
Governor of the State of Washington.

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF JAY INSLEE, GOVERNOR OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA # 20367
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE ID 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

V. ARGUMENT 6

A. Standard of Review..... 6

B. To Qualify for the Ballot, Charges Must Be Both Legally and Factually Sufficient..... 6

C. None of Mr. West’s Charges Are Factually or Legally Sufficient..... 9

1. The Governor’s Out-of-State Travel Neither Constitutes a Basis for Recall nor Creates a Vacancy in Office..... 9

2. Mr. West Fails to Demonstrate That the Governor Does Not Maintain a Residence at the Seat of Government 14

3. The Two Charges Related to the Governor’s Administration of Environmental, Nuisance, Criminal, Public Health, and Safety Laws with Regard to Homeless People Are Legally and Factually Insufficient..... 17

4. Mr. West Makes No Showing to Support a Recall Charge based on the Governor’s Support for Initiative 1631..... 21

VI. CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chandler v. Otto</i> , 103 Wn.2d 268, 693 P.2d 71 (1984).....	7
<i>Cole v. Webster</i> , 103 Wn.2d 280, 692 P.2d 799 (1984).....	7, 20
<i>Dumas v. Gagner</i> , 137 Wn.2d 268, 971 P.2d 17 (1999).....	16
<i>Estey v. Dempsey</i> , 104 Wn.2d 597, 707 P.2d 1338 (1985).....	6
<i>In re Recall of Sandhaus</i> , 134 Wn.2d 662, 953 P.2d 82 (1998).....	12, 20
<i>In re Recall of Ackerson</i> , 143 Wn.2d 366, 20 P.3d 930 (2001).....	8
<i>In re Recall of Bolt</i> , 177 Wn.2d 168, 298 P.3d 710 (2013).....	8, 10, 17, 18, 22
<i>In re Recall of Cy Sun</i> , 177 Wn.2d 251, 299 P.3d 651 (2013).....	6, 8, 9, 13
<i>In re Recall of DeBruyn</i> , 112 Wn.2d 924, 774 P.2d 1196 (1989).....	20
<i>In re Recall of Kelley</i> , 185 Wn.2d 158, 369 P.3d 494 (2016).....	7, 8, 13, 16
<i>In re Recall of Lee</i> , 122 Wn.2d 613, 859 P.2d 1244 (1993).....	12
<i>In re Recall of Piper</i> , 184 Wn.2d 780, 364 P.3d 113 (2015).....	19

<i>In re Recall of Reed,</i> 156 Wn.2d 53, 124 P.3d 279 (2005).....	8, 15, 21, 22
<i>In re Recall of Roberts,</i> 115 Wn.2d 551, 799 P.2d 734 (1990).....	22
<i>In re Recall of Robinson,</i> 156 Wn.2d 704, 132 P.3d 124 (2006).....	18
<i>In re Recall of Telford,</i> 166 Wn.2d 148, 206 P.3d 1248 (2009).....	7, 18, 19, 22
<i>In re Recall of West,</i> 155 Wn.2d 659, 121 P.3d 1190 (2005).....	6
<i>Prostov v. State,</i> 186 Wn. App. 795, 349 P.3d 874 (2015).....	14, 15
<i>Ralph v. Dep't of Nat. Res.,</i> 182 Wn.2d 242, 343 P.3d 342 (2014).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Meyers v. Reeves,</i> 194 Wash. 503, 78 P.2d 590 (1938)	11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. III, § 10.....	11
Const. art. III, § 24.....	14-17

Statutes

RCW 7.48	20
RCW 29A.56.110.....	9, 24
RCW 29A.56.110(1).....	7
RCW 29A.56.110(1)(a)	7
RCW 29A.56.110(1)(b)	7

RCW 29A.56.110(2).....	7
RCW 29A.56.130.....	2
RCW 29A.56.140.....	3
RCW 29A.56.150.....	13
RCW 29A.56.210.....	13
RCW 42.12.010	12
RCW 42.52.180(1).....	22
RCW 42.52.180(2).....	24
RCW 42.52.180(2)(b)	23
RCW 42.52.180(2)(e)	23
RCW 43.06.040	9-12
RCW 43.10.030(3).....	1

Other Authorities

Initiative 1631 Results: https://results.vote.wa.gov/results/20181106/State-Measures-Initiative-Measure-No-1631-Initiative-Measure-No-1631-concerns-pollution.html	22
Op. Att’y Gen. 1937-38 (1938).....	11
Op. Att’y Gen. 24 (1987).....	16
